

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

STATE OF CALIFORNIA, et al.,
Plaintiffs,
and
CALPINE CORPORATION, et al.,
Proposed Intervenor Plaintiffs,
v.
ELAINE L. CHAO, et al.
Defendants.

Civil Action No. 1:19-cv-02826-KBJ

ENVIRONMENTAL DEFENSE FUND, et al.,
Plaintiffs,
and
CALPINE CORPORATION, et al.,
Proposed Intervenor Plaintiffs,
v.
ELAINE L. CHAO, et al.,
Defendants.

Civil Action No. 1:19-cv-02907-KBJ

SOUTH COAST AIR QUALITY
MANAGEMENT DISTRICT, et al.,
Plaintiffs,
and
CALPINE CORPORATION, et al.,
Proposed Intervenor Plaintiffs,
v.
ELAINE L. CHAO, et al.,
Defendants.

Civil Action No. 1:19-cv-03436-KBJ

**MOTION OF CALPINE CORPORATION, CONSOLIDATED EDISON, INC.,
NATIONAL GRID USA, NEW YORK POWER AUTHORITY, AND POWER
COMPANIES CLIMATE COALITION TO INTERVENE AS PLAINTIFFS**

Pursuant to Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 24, Calpine Corporation, Consolidated Edison, Inc., National Grid USA, New York Power Authority, and Power Companies Climate Coalition (collectively, the “Power Companies”) respectfully move to intervene as Plaintiffs in the above-captioned related cases. This motion is supported by an accompanying memorandum of points and authorities, as well as a proposed complaint, as required under Local Rule 7(j).

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 3

I. THE POWER COMPANIES ARE ENTITLED TO INTERVENE AS OF RIGHT 3

 A. The Power Companies Have Standing to Intervene 3

 B. The Power Companies Satisfy Rule 24(a) Requirements..... 7

 1. The Motion to Intervene is Timely 7

 2. The Power Companies Have Legally Protected Interests in the
 Subject Matter of These Cases..... 8

 3. The Power Companies’ Interests May be Impaired by these Cases 8

 4. The Power Companies’ Interests Are Not Adequately Represented
 by the Existing Parties 9

II. ALTERNATIVELY, THE POWER COMPANIES REQUEST THIS COURT
 GRANT PERMISSIVE INTERVENTION 9

CONCLUSION..... 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Defenders of Wildlife v. Perciasepe,
714 F.3d 1317 (D.C. Cir. 2013) 3, 4

**Dimond v. Dist. of Columbia*,
792 F.2d 179 (D.C. Cir. 1986) 9

Hodgson v. United Mine Workers of America,
473 F.2d 118 (D.C. Cir. 1972) 7

**Fund for Animals, Inc. v. Norton*,
322 F.3d 728 (D.C. Cir. 2013) 3

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992) 3

Mova Pharm. Corp. v. Shalala,
140 F.3d 1060 (D.C. Cir. 1998) 8

Nat. Res. Def. Council v. Costle,
561 F.2d 904 (D.C. Cir. 1997) 7

Nat. Res. Def. Council v. EPA,
755 F.3d 1010 (D.C. Cir. 2014) 3, 4

Navistar, Inc. v. Jackson,
840 F. Supp. 2d 357 (D.D.C. 2012) 7

Sierra Club v. EPA,
292 F.3d 895 (D.C. Cir. 2002) 3, 4

STATUTES, REGULATIONS AND OTHER AUTHORITIES

84 Fed. Reg. 51,310 (Sept. 27, 2019) 2, 8

*Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(a) 3, 7

*Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(b) 9, 10
